

BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP

Eric B. Fisher
Neil S. Binder
Lindsay A. Bush
Lauren K. Handelsman
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 510-7008
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation
Company Avoidance Action Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Chapter 11
Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

-----X

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Adversary Proceeding
Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

Plaintiff,

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING
THE NON-JPMORGAN TERM LENDERS’ EFFECTIVENESS DEFENSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. THE COMMENCEMENT OF THIS ACTION	3
II. PHASE I SUMMARY JUDGMENT	5
III. PHASE I APPEAL TO THE SECOND CIRCUIT	6
A. The Record on Appeal to the Second Circuit	6
1. The Synthetic Lease Termination Documents Included the Main Lien	6
2. JPMorgan and Its Counsel Reviewed and Approved the Termination Documents	8
3. The Parties and Their Counsel Did Not Recognize the Error in the Termination Statements	10
B. The Second Circuit’s Holding	12
C. The Amended Complaint and Motions to Dismiss and for Judgment on the Pleadings	12
D. Phase II Discovery by the Non-JPMorgan Term Lenders	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. LEGAL STANDARD	14
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT PREVIOUSLY HELD THAT THE 2008 TERMINATION STATEMENT WAS EFFECTIVE	15
A. The UCC Requires Only That JPMorgan Authorize the Act of Filing the 2008 Termination Statement, Not the Legal Consequences	15
B. The Undisputed Facts Establish that JPMorgan Authorized the Filing of the 2008 Termination Statement	16
III. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE SECOND CIRCUIT OPINION IS LAW OF THE CASE, THE TERM LENDERS ARE BOUND BY THE FILING OF THE 2008 TERMINATION STATEMENT	17

IV. THE NON-JPMORGAN TERM LENDERS HAVE NOT DISCOVERED ANY NEW
FACTS NOT PREVIOUSLY BEFORE THE SECOND CIRCUIT AND THE
PURPORTED “NEW” FACTS ARE LEGALLY IRRELEVANT..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Filippini v. Beckworth</i> , 776 F. Supp. 673 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	14
<i>Hart v. Rick’s Cabaret Int’l, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>Hicks v. Baines</i> , 593 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14, 22
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Klotz v. Xerox Corp.</i> , No. 08-3214-cv, 2009 WL 1585770 (2d Cir. June 5, 2009).....	14
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 486 B.R. 596 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	passim
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A</i> , 103 A.3d 1010 (Del. 2014)	15, 16, 19
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors or Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 552 B.R. 253 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	5, 13, 18, 20
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors or Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 755 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors or Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 777 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Stern v. LIT Am. Inc.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 1074 (JSM), 1994 WL 67846 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 1994)	14

Statutes

Del. Code. Ann. Tit. 6 § 9-509 19
Del. Code. Ann. Tit. 6 § 9-510 19
Del. Code. Ann. Tit. 6 § 9-513 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 14
